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OXFORD POL|CE DEPARTMENT REPORT NO. 201301436

INVESTIGATIVE NARRATIVE

Your Honor, may it please the Court, this statement of facts by Officer Wagers of the City of Oxford Police
Department.

On 10-27-2013, at approximately 0210 hours, I was on patrol in a marked police eruiser conducting a fraffic
stop in the 300 block of W. Church Street. The traffic stop was in the east bound lane of traffic, pulled over to ‘
the curb and approximately half way between Locust St. and Elm Street. I concluded the traffic stop and ;
returned to my patrol cruiser. I deactivated my front overhead lights and waited for the car to pull back inte
traffic. The vehicle claimed the east bound Iane of travel and continued east towards Elm Street. 1 observed

the vehicle drive away and begin to pick up speed. I then observed the vehicle's brake lights come on and come

to an abrupt stop right before the intersection of Church St. and Elm Street. I estimated the vehicle's speed at
approximately 20 mph before it stopped. The reason why the vehicle stopped was due to an SUYV pulling into

the intersection from the 0 block of N, Elm Street. The SUV failed to yield the right of way to the vehicle
approaching the intersection and constituted an immediate hazard by almost causing a collision. The SUY

turned in front of the vehicle and continued westbound on W. Church St., passing directly by me.

I turned my patrol cruiser around and caught up to the vehicle which was now stopped at the red light at
Locust Street. The light turned green and the vehicle made a slow, left turn and continued south on Locust
Street, I initiated a traffic stop on the vehicle, a blue 2005 Chevrolet Tahoe bearing Ohio registration FGP
1774, in McDonald's parking lot at 601 S. Locust Street. I approached the vehicle and made contact with the
driver, later identified as Aaron C. B, Williams. I immediately noticed Williams' eyes were bloodshot and I
detected an odor of an alcoholic beverage emitting from the vehicle. There were two other occupants in the
vehicle; one in the front, passenger seat and another in the seat directly behind Williams. I noticed Williams
was wearing a pink, bar wristband on his right wrist marking him over the age of twenty-one. I asked
Willfams for his driver's license and he retrieved it from his wallet and handed it to me. I observed the Ohio
license was vertical and Williams' date of birth was 03-23-1994. This date of birth only made Williams i
nineteen vears of age. I asked Williams how he got the wristband and he stated the bar just gave it to him. He
stated he went to Brick Streef to pick up friends and was only there for about half an hour.
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I asked Williams if he had had anything to drink and he stated, "No, I'm good." I made Williams' aware that
his eyes were bloodshot and he stated, *I'm just tired." I returned to my cruiser and deactivated my front,
overhead lights and then returned to the vehicle and asked Williams to step out. Williams opened the vehicle
door and proceeded to drop his wallet onto the ground. I observed Williams' front, pants pockets were inside
out and his shoes were untied. Williams and I stepped away from the vehicle onto the sidewalk and began fo
converse. I again asked Williams if he had been drinking and he stated, ""We are just driving around, I'm the

DD." I detected an odor of an alcoholic beverage on Williams' breath as he spoke.

I asked Williams to submit to a series of field sobriety tests and he complied. I directed Williams over {o my
patrol cruiser and had him rest against the front hood. This was because Williams was considerably taller than

me, The first test I conducted was Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus. I found that Williams was not wearing any
contacts and had no medical conditions or physical ailments that would hinder his performance. I began the
test and Williams failed to keep his head still while following my stimulus. I had Williams place his hands on
his cheeks to prevent his head from moving and restarted the test. During the test, I observed lack of smooth
pursuit in both eyes, distinet and sustained nystagmus at maximum deviation in both eyes. In total I observed

four clues fo intexication.

Officer M. Wagers 10-27-2013
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OXFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT NO. 201301436

INVESTIGATIVE NARRATIVE

The next test I conducted was the Walk and Turn, I instructed and demonstrated the test to Williams.
Williams failed to maintain his balance in the starting position as instructed and began the test before being
told to start. I informed Williams I had not instructed him to start and he returned to the starting posttion, 1
asked Williams if he understood the test and he stated he did and had no questions. I instructed Williams to
begin. He began the test and started to lose his balance on the first step and placed his Ieft foot down to the side
of his right foot. He regained his balance and proceeded to take nine steps. Williams failed to touch heel to toe
on any step and stepped off the line several more times. Williams reached his ninth step and then momentarily
paused before pivoting on his front foot. Williams began to count his pivot steps out loud in this fashion, "One,
two, three." After his third pivot step he was facing the appropriate direction to begin his return nine steps.
Williams did net start his return nine steps but continued to pivot by taking four more steps and completing a
full circle. After his seventh pivot step he began the second set of nine steps. Williams failed to touch heel to
toe on any step and on his fourth step, with his left foot, he stepped off the line and placed his foot down to the
side. Williams stepped off the line several more times as he finished taking the remainder of the steps. 1

observed five clues to intoxication.

The next test I conducted was the One Leg Stand. I instructed and demonstrated the test and Williams stated

he understood and had no questions. Williams began the test by raising his right foot off the ground. After
approximately two seconds he lost his balance and put his foot down, He stated, "I'm going to try the other
ankle." He then proceeded to raise his left foot and continued the test however failed to count out loud as

instructed. Williams began to sway and bend at the waist to the right while raising his arms more than six
inches away from his body to maintain balance. He continued fo sway and bend at the waist to the right several

more times while raising his arms for balance, Williams then began to bend at the waist to the left and put his
foot down at approximately sixteen seconds. He raised his arms up to gain balance and picked up his left foot
again. He proceeded to bend at the waist to the right several more times while swaying before eventually tilting

back to the left. I observed three clues to intoxication.,

I had Williams rest on the front of my cruiser. I offered Williams a breath test by means of a PBT. Williams
stated his mother instructed him never to blow and he did not provide a sample. I informed Williams he was
going to be placed under arrest for OVI and he stated, "'I thought I performed the tests good.”" I took Williams
into custody at this time and transported him to the Oxford Police Station for processing. The vehicle was

impounded to the City of Oxford Impound located at 945 Collins Run Road.

While at station, Williams was read and shown the BMV 2255 form as witnessed by Sgt. Fening. Williams

submitted a breath sample and registered a BrAC level of 0.122g/210L. Williams was placed under an
Administrative License Suspension and he stated he understood. His Ohio driver's license will be forwarded to

the Ohio Bureau of Motor Vehicles. Urine was also collected and will be sent to the Miami Valley Regional
Crime Laboratory for analysis.

During the booking process, Williams was permitted to use his cell phone to arrange a ride. While on the
phone, Williams stated, '"Bro, we should have just walked."”

Officer M. Wagers 10-27-2013
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OXFORD POLICE DEPARTMENT REPORT NO. 201301436

INVESTIGATIVE NARRATIVE

Williams was cited for Operation of Vehicle at Stop Signs in violation of Oxford City Code 331.19a, Operation
while under the influence of alcohol in violation of Ohio Revised Code 4511,.19A1a, 4511,.19A1d and Sales to

and Use by Underage Persons in violation of Oxford City Code 529.02e. He was released OR upon his
signature. He was polite, courteous and cooperative during the entire process.

The bar wristband Williams was wearing and a LEADS printout have been secured in property as evidence at
the Oxford Police Depariment.

These violations occurred in the City of Oxford, Butler County, Ohie.

*] returned to McDonald's and viewed video surveillance of the parking lot in the area that I conducted the
SFSTs. I have requested a copy of the footage and will pick it up as soon as it is burned to a disc by

management,

Officer M. Wagers 10-27-2013
[nvestigating Officor Date




